
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend a special meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-
Lyme to be held in the Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 

Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 at 7.00 pm. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN FOR THE 
BOROUGH OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME   

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE BY NO LATER THAN 6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.. 
 
Fire exits are to be found at the side of the room leading into Queens 
Gardens. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the statue of Queen Victoria.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section 5, Standing 
Order 20 of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER_LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO COUNCIL 
 

23 November, 2022 
 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN FOR 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 

 
 
Submitted by:     Mayor’s Secretary 
 
Portfolio:           One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s decision on 4 June 2014 to adopt the principle 
of appointing Honorary Aldermen, the Mayor has called a Special Meeting of 
the Council to consider making such appointments. 
 
Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 enables Council’s to confer the 
title of Honorary Alderman on persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, 
rendered eminent services to the Council as past elected members.  Thus, the 
title can only be conferred upon past members of the Council who are not 
councillors at the date of the meeting.  
 
The Council’s constitution in this matter is worded as follows:- 
 
“That an Honorary Alderman shall at least:- 
 

a) Not be a serving Member of the Council. 
b) Be a person of distinction who has rendered eminent services to the 

Council and the community. 
c) Have served a period of not less than 12 years on the Council which may 

be continuous or discontinuous. 
d) Ordinarily have held a substantive office on the Council such as Mayor, 

Committee Chair, Group Leader, or Cabinet Member” 
 
Criteria (d) above allows the flexibility to confer the title of Honorary Alderman 
for a former member who has either not served a full 12 years, or served for a 
substantial period, but not in a role of special responsibility, but none the less 
have rendered eminent services to the Council and the community. 
 
Any decision to confer the title of Honorary Alderman must be made by a 
resolution passed by not less than two thirds of the members voting thereon at 
a special meeting of the Council. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
Honorary Alderman are entitled to attend civic occasions as the Council may 
from time to time decide.  They do not have any specific right to participate in 
the ordinary business of the Council. 
 
The Council is now invited to consider appointing further Honorary Aldermen 
for Newcastle-under-Lyme by passing the following resolutions:- 
 
 
Marion Reddish 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Marion 
Reddish be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the Borough 
through performance of her duties as a member of the Borough Council for a 
period of 18 years between 2002 and 2016 and 2002 to 2022 including as a 
former Mayor in 2009/10, Group Leader for the Liberal Democrats and Cabinet 
Member. 
 
 
Mark Olszewski 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Mark 
Olszewski be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of 
the Borough through performance of his duties as a member of the Borough 
Council for 14 years between 2004 and 2008, 2010 and 2014 and 2016 and 
2022 including the role as Chair of two committees. 
  
 
Kyle Robinson-Payne 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Kyle 
Robinson-Payne be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of 
the Borough through performance of his duties as a member of the Borough 
Council for 12 years between 2010 and 2022 and as Labour Group Leader and 
Cabinet Member. 
 
 
Julie Cooper 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Julie 
Cooper be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the Borough 
through performance of her duties as a member of the Borough Council for 16 
years between 2006 and 2022 and as Chair and Vice-Chair of various  
Committees. 
 
 

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Elizabeth Shenton 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Elizabeth 
Shenton be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the Borough 
through performance of her duties as a member of the Borough Council for 16 
years between 2006 and 2022 and as Labour Group Leader, Cabinet Member 
and as Leader of the Council between 2015 and 2017. 
 
 
Silvia Burgess 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Silvia 
Burgess be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the 
Borough through performance of her duties as a member of the Borough 
Council for 12 years between 2007 and 2011, 2012 and 2016 and 2018 and 
2022 and as a Vice-Chair of a Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
June Walklate 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 June 
Walklate be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the 
Borough through performance of her duties as a member of the Borough 
Council for 35 years between 1987 and 2022 and as a member of many 
committees 
 
Sandra Simpson 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Sandra 
Simpson be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the 
Borough through performance of her duties as a member of the Borough 
Council for 13 years between 2004 and 2006 and 2007 and 2018 and as a 
member of many committees. 
 
 
Mary Maxfield 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Mary 
Maxfield be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the 
Borough through performance of her duties as a member of the Borough 
Council for 11 years between 1999 and 2010 and as a Cabinet Member  
between 2002-2004 and again between 2006-2010.  Ms Maxfield was also a 
member of many committees. 
 
 

Page 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
Tony Kearon 
 
That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 Tony 
Kearon be admitted as an Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme in recognition of the eminent services to the people of the 
Borough through performance of his duties as a member of the Borough 
Council for 11 years between 2011 and 2022 and as Labour Group leader. 
 
 
Derrick Huckfield 
 
Derrick Huckfield was appointed as an Honorary Alderman on 5 September, 
2018.  This status was temporarily suspended between 25 November, 2021 
and 5 May, 2022 when he returned to serve as a Borough Councillor.  
Following the elections held in May, 2022, Alderman status was automatically 
returned to Mr Huckfield.  
 
Ceremony for new Honorary Aldermen 
 
Newly appointed Honorary Alderman will be invited to a special ceremony in 
the Spring of 2023, the Borough’s 850th anniversary year. 

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN FOR THE BOROUGH OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Council - 23/11/22 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker 
Beeston 
Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
Brown 
Bryan 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Grocott 
Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
S Jones 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Moffat 
Northcott 
Reece 
Richards 
 

Skelding 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg 
Talbot 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
G White 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Panter, Parker, Stubbs and S White.   
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
   
 

1. ALDERMAN CHRIS MALKIN  
 
Members stood in silent tribute to the memory of Alderman Chris Malkin.  Tributes 
were paid to Alderman Malkin for his commitment and hard work in the Borough 
during his time as a Councillor and Macebearer.   
 
Watch the tributes here 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=4217&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/iueklUuKiC4
https://youtu.be/iueklUuKiC4?t=524


  
Council - 23/11/22 

  
2 

3. APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN FOR THE BOROUGH OF 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME  
 
Councillor Simon Tagg moved and Councillor Dave Jones seconded that  Marion 
Reddish,  Mark Olszewski, Kyle Robinson-Payne, Julie Cooper, Elizabeth Shenton, 
Silvia Burgess, June Walklate, Sandra Simpson, Mary Maxfield and Tony Kearon be 
appointed as Honorary Aldermen for the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme. 
 
Resolved: That the following be appointed as Honorary Aldermen for the  
  Borough of Newcastle under Lyme. 
 
  Marion Reddish 
   
  Mark Olszewski 
 
  Kyle Robinson-Payne 
 
  Julie Cooper 
 
  Elizabeth Shenton 
 
  Silvia Burgess 
 
  June Walklate 
 
  Sandra Simpson 
 
  Mary Maxfield 
 
  Tony Kearon 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.15 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/iueklUuKiC4?t=910

